
 

 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Marc Jones - Council Business Unit  (07385 401845)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o’r PWYLLGOR SAFONAU yn cael ei gynnal 

yn Virtual ar DYDD GWENER, 24AIN MEDI, 2021 am 10.00 AM. 
 
 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mercher, 22 Medi 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 
 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Noder: 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Cadarnhau cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Mawrth 2021 yn 
rhai cywir.  

 

  3 - 10 



 
ADRODDIADAU'R SWYDDOG MONITRO  

 

   

3. RHAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU   

 Trafod rhaglen waith ddrafft y Pwyllgor ar gyfer Blwyddyn 2021-2022 y 
Cyngor. 

 

  11 - 20 

4. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 
COFLYFRAU'R COD YMDDYGIAD  

 

 Rhoi Coflyfrau Cod Ymddygiad yr Ombwdsmon (Rhifyn 24) a luniwyd 
gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Cymru i'r Aelodau. 

 

  21 - 32 

5. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 
CRYNODEB O'R CWYNION 2020-2021  

 

 Derbyn crynodeb o'r cwynion yn erbyn Aelodau o 1 Ebrill 2020 – 31 
Mawrth 2021. 

 

  33 - 48 

6. BUSNES BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 

 

   
 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
Aelodau Annibynnol – M.Jehu, MBE (Cadeirydd), D Bowen a J.Thomas  
 
(Aelod Annibynnol wrth gefn: C Pallant) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:  
Y Cynghorydd M Forey a Y Cynghorydd E Webster  
 
Y Cynghorydd Cymuned R.Butler  
 

(Aelod wrth gefn o'r Cyngor Cymuned: C. Willis) 
 
 
Mr C.Jones, Swyddog Monitro  
Mr A.Wilkins, Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro  
Mr C Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Materion Cyfathrebu a Phennaeth Dros Dro’r 
Gwasanaethau Llywodraethol 

 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Standards Committee meeting held on Friday, 19 March 2021 
at 10.00 am. 

 
 

Standards Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Forey Councillor E Webster 
Mr D. Bowen Mr J. Thomas 

    Community Councillor R. Butler  
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

Others in attendance 
 

Councillor M Webber 
Councillor P Jarman 
Councillor R Bevan 
Councillor R Lewis 

 
 
 
 
 

12   WELCOME AND APOLOGY  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Committee Members, Officers and Observers to the virtual 
meeting of the Standards Committee and an apology for absence was received 
from Reserve Community Councillor, C. Willis. 
 

 

13   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

14   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th November 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

15   Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019-2
[...]
Monitoring Officer for the update and advised that he 
would be happy to attend any future meetings held with the Clerks to discuss 
standards and code of conduct issues generally. 
 
One Member noted that Community Councillors were elected to serve the 
community and that, often, they did not take a political stance. The Member 
spoke of the difficulties experienced by some Community Councillors, who had 
felt personally attacked on occasion. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member and Deputy Leader, 
Councillor M. Webber spoke on the item. The Deputy Leader spoke positively of 
the Local Resolution Protocol and welcomed the continued engagement and 
training opportunities for Community Councils. The Deputy Leader advised that 
the Council welcomed advice on any additional support or guidance needed and 
commented that the Community Councillors could be the Elected Members of 
the future. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments and the Standards Committee 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the information contained in the report and to determine whether 
any action is required in response to it.   

  
 

 

18   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - CONSULTATION ON 
REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS OF PRINCIPAL 
COUNCILS AND COMMUNITY & TOWN COUNCILS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with details of the 
consultation initiated by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in respect of 
new draft guidance on the Members’ Code of Conduct for both Principal 
Councils and Community and Town Councils. 
 

The Monitoring Officer explained that the revised draft guidance outlined 
Members’ duties under the Code and included examples drawn from 

 

Tudalen 5



 

cases considered by the Ombudsman, local standards committees, and 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales. It was explained that the separate 
guidance for Members of Town and Community Councils had been 
tailored to the different nature of the role that communi
[...]
round to the report. It was explained that the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’), provides for the establishment of a 
new and reformed legislative framework for local government elections, 
democracy, performance and governance; and within Part 4 of the Act, 
changes were made to the statutory ethical framework set under Part III 
of the Local Government Act 2000. The Committee were informed that 
the new legislative provisions were not yet in force but were to be brought 
into effect on specified dates by commencement orders, which would be 
issued by the Welsh Government.  
 
The Monitoring Officer continued and explained that in light of the changes, 
there was a need for the Committee to establish arrangements for meeting with 
Group Leaders to discuss Member conduct issues and ensure Group Leaders 
have appropriate access to advice and training. It was therefore proposed to 
amend the Standards Committee’s terms of reference, which would require 
approval by Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer concluded by assuring the Committee that any further 
action to be taken by the Committee in relation to the new legislative provisions 
concerning group leaders will be kept under review and considered under the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
 

 

Tudalen 7



 

With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, County Borough 
Councillor P. Jarman spoke on the item. Councillor Jarman, as a longstanding 
Elected Member and Group Leader acknowledged the duty placed upon her and 
commented that the new requirement for leaders of political groups to take steps 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups 
was a basic expectation. 
 
The Member referred to the White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Power 
to Local People’, which expressed concern that an overly ‘macho’ culture in 
some authorities might be acting as a deterrent to women, in particular, standing 
for office; and spoke of an incident within th
[...]
dates. 
 
The Deputy Leader also referred to the Member PDR process and explained 
that any issues could be discussed confidentially. In addition, the Deputy Leader 
spoke of the future webcasting provision and benefits of recorded meetings and 
invited the Standards Committee to view the facility at the Council Chamber at 
an appropriate time. 
 
The Chair thanked the Members for their contributions and the Standards 
Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the information set out in the report;  
2. To recommend to Council that the Committee’s terms of reference be 

amended as set out in paragraph 4.5, once the new legislation is brought 

Tudalen 8



 

into force; and 
3. To note that Welsh Government is proposing to undertake a review of the 

Statutory Ethical Framework in Wales ahead of the Local Government 
Elections in 2022 and information in respect of this review will be 
presented to Committee as and when it becomes available. 

 
21   STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 AND 2020-2021  

 
 

 The Chair presented the Standards Committee Annual Report for the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 Municipal Years. It was explained that the two 
reports had been combined due to the cancellation of meetings at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Chair was pleased to announce that, despite the challenges of the 
pandemic, during both Municipal Years, the Committee had continued to 
consider the reports of the Monitoring Officer, and those published by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and where necessary, action had 
been taken to ensure that County Borough Councillors, Community/Town 
Councillors and Officers were reminded of their requirements in relation to 
the different policies.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Members for their continued 
contribution, which had been invaluable at each meeting.  Officers were 
also thanked for their support during the two years and for their help in 
ensuring Members had adapted to agile working throughout the 
pandemic.  
 
One Member endorsed the Annual Report but requested that the 
formatting be relooked at.  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, Councillor M. 
Webber spoke on the item. The Deputy Leader took the opportunity to 
thank the Standards Committee for the pro-active approach undertaken 
over the years and advised that training opportunities were flexible, and 
all Elected Members would be provided with support to effectively carry 
out their duties. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, Councillor P. 
Jarman spoke on the item. The Member noted that the Standards 
Committee consisted of a male dominant Membership and suggested that 
the Reserve Community Councillor be invited to future meetings and that 
Reserve Member photos be included within the Annual Report. 
 
In response to the Member, the Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Community Council Reserve Member was invited to attend the meeting 
but had sent her apology. The Chair acknowledged the comment on the 
membership and advised that the interview panel had consisted of an 
equal gender balance but that it was out of his control which candidates 
apply. The Chair sought to assure the Member that the Standards 
Committee would consider all individual cases equally. 
 

 

Tudalen 9



 

The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To approve the Standards Committee Annual Report for the 2019-

2020 and 2020-2021 Municipal Years. 
 
 
 

   
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.50 am                                                                       M Jehu 
Chairman 

 

Tudalen 10



 
 

RHONDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

24TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

The purpose of the report is to review the Committee’s Work Programme and 
agree items for consideration by the Standards Committee during the 
Municipal Year 2021-2022. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Subject to any amendments Committee Members’ may have it is 

recommended the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2021-2022, as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report, be adopted. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 

this report, set out the remit of the Committee to monitor, review and advise 
on matters relating to the Ethical code; Members Code of Conduct and 
associated matters of governance and probity. 

 
3.2 To enable the Committee to fulfil its role an annual work programme is 

developed. The Committee is asked to give consideration to standard 
monitoring reports and any issues arising from the Committee’s work in 
promoting high standards of conduct. The views of this Committee assist in 
the development of an ongoing work plan. 

 
3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 to the report is a draft Work Programme for the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-2022. 
 
3.4 The draft Work Programme reflects ongoing priorities and standard reports 

and the frequency of reporting. The Committee is invited to review the draft 
Work Programme taking into account available resources, and add or remove 
items as necessary. 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report however the 

Committee is reminded of its statutory role contained in the extract from the 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 3



Local Government Act 2000 set out below which should be considered 
alongside its terms of reference when setting the Work Programme: 
 
54 Functions of standards committees 
 
 (1) The general functions of a standards committee of a relevant authority 
are-- 
(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by the members 
and co-opted members of the authority, and 
(b) assisting members and co-opted members of the authority to observe the 
authority's code of conduct. 
(2) Without prejudice to its general functions, a standards committee of a 
relevant 
aut
[...]
Church and Parent Governor representatives on matters relating to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct;  

 
(f)  granting dispensations to Councillors , co-opted Members and Church and 

Parent Governor representatives from requirements relating to interests set 
out in the Members’ Code of Conduct;  

 
(g)  dealing with any reports from a case tribunal or interim case tribunal, and any 

report from the Monitoring Officer on any matter referred to that Officer by the 
Public Services Ombudsman For Wales;  

 
(h)  overview of complaints handling and Ombudsman investigations relating to 

Councillors, co-opted Members and Church and Parent Governor 
representatives; 

  
(i)      oversight of the Members’ protocols adopted by the Council;  
 
(j)  oversight of the register of personal interests maintained under Section 81 of 

the Local Government Act 2000;  
 
(k)  oversight of the gifts and hospitality register;  
 
(l)  monitor adherence to the Council’s Management of Unreasonably Persistent
 Customers Policy by Group and Service Directors; and  

(m)  the Committee will exercise the functions set out in (a) - (h) above in relation 
to Community Councils and Members of Community Councils. 

 

Tudalen 16



APPENDIX 2 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

Forward plan of proposed Committee Business for the 2021 - 2022 Municipal Year 

Specific Period: - September 2021 – April 2022 

N.B – The work programme is subject to change to take account of any additional / deletion of reports, including any 

new consultative documents or legislative initiatives from the Welsh Government, which require urgent attention, 

Public Services Ombudsman For Wales referrals and hearings under the Council’s Local Resolution Protocol – Standards 

of Conduct to be followed by Members 

 

  

T
udalen 17



Key Decision Brief Outline  Responsible Officer Open / Exempt 
Report 

Consultation undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

SEPTEMBER 2021                                                                                                                                                                         24.09.21                                                                                                                                                        
 

Draft Standards Committee Work 
Programme 

 To consider a draft Work Programme for the Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2021 - 2022 

Monitoring Officer Open Chair of the Committee 

Public Services Ombudsman For    
Wales – Summary of Complaints 
2020-2021 

 Summary of Complaints against Members from the 1st 
April 2020 – 31st March 2021 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Public Services Ombudsman For 
Wales – Code of Conduct 
Casebooks 

To consider the Code of Conduct Casebooks for the 
months January – December 2020 (Issue 24) 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Welsh Government (WG) review of 
the Ethical and Standards 
Framework in Wales  

 To receive an oral Update from the Monitoring Officer 
on the WG review of the Ethical and Standards 
Framework in Wales 

Monitoring Officer Open None  

*** 

NOVEMBER 2021                                                                                                                                                                         19.11.21                                                                                                                                                        
 

Dispensation Applications To consider applications for dispensations made in 
accordance with The Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Public Services Ombudsman For 
Wales – Annual Report and Letter 
2020 - 2021 

To provide Members with a summary of Code of 
Conduct matters as set out in the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Report and Letter to this Council 2020 – 2021 

Monitoring Officer Open Cabinet / Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee / 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

Review of the Council’s Member-
Officer Protocol  

To consider whether any updates/amendments are 
required to the Council’s Member-Officer Protocol and 
propose any recommendations to Full Council 

Monitoring Officer Open Full Council are required to 
approve any amendments 

Public Services Ombudsman For 
Wales – Code of Conduct 
Casebooks 
 

To consider the Code of Conduct Casebooks for the 
relevant period 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

T
udalen 18



Key Decision Brief Outline  Responsible Officer Open / Exempt 
Report 

Consultation undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

Adjudication Panel Decisions To provide an information report in respect of any recent 
Adjudication Panel Decisions not previously reported 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

      ***  

MARCH 2022                                                                                                                               11.03.22                                                                                                                                   
 

Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2021 - 2022 

To consider a draft Standards Committee annual report 
for the Municipal Year 2021 -2022 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Adjudication Panel For Wales 
Annual Report 2020-2021 

To consider the Adjudication Panel For Wales’ Annual 
Report 2021-2022 following publication 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Code of Conduct Training  To receive an update on the plans for Code of Conduct 
Training as part of the induction of new Councillors 
following the May 22 Local Elections 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

Update on Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021  

To receive an update in respect of aspects of the Act 
relating to the terms of reference of the Standards 
Committee and associated ethics issues 

Monitoring Officer Open None 

 
*** 

MISCELLANEOUS    (the following items to be considered as and when appropriate / necessary during the Municipal Year)  

Public Services Ombudsman For 
Wales – Code of Conduct 
Casebook 

To provide information in respect of the publication of 
the Code of Conduct Casebook by the Public Services 
Ombudsman For Wales 

Monitoring Officer Open  

Dispensation Applications To consider applications for dispensations made in 
accordance with The Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 

Monitoring Officer Open  

Local Resolution Protocol – 
Standards of Conduct To Be 
Followed By Members  

To consider complaints made under Stage 2 of the Local 
Resolution Protocol 

Monitoring Officer Open  

Public Services Ombudsman For 
Wales – Members Code of 
Conduct Complaints 

To consider any allegations that a Member has failed or 
may have failed to comply with the Members Code of 
Conduct contained in a report of the Public Services 

Monitoring Officer Open  

T
udalen 19



Key Decision Brief Outline  Responsible Officer Open / Exempt 
Report 

Consultation undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

 

Ombudsman For Wales undertaken under Section 69 of 
the Local Government Act 2000 

Review of Standards Committee 
Member’s Training Needs  

To consider any requirements in respect of Committee 
Members’ training needs 

Monitoring Officer Open  

T
udalen 20



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES – CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To receive the Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook (Issue 24) produced by 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

       
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note and consider the contents of the Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct 

Casebook (Issue 24) published by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 
  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales produces quarterly Code of Conduct 

casebooks.  
 
3.2 Issue 24 of the Code of Conduct Casebook, covers the period January - 

D
[...]

The Ombudsman referred his investigation report to the Adjudication Panel for Wales for its 
consideration. 

Tudalen 32



 
 
 

RHONDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEBER 2021 
 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES – SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS 
AGAINST MEMBERS – 1ST APRIL 2020 – 31ST MARCH 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made against Members 

and submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (the 
‘Ombudsman’) for the period 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS OF COMPLAINTS  
 

3.1 In determining whether to investigate a breach of the Code of Conduct, the 
Ombudsman initially applies a two-stage test. At the first stage, he will aim 
to establish whether there is direct evidence that a breach of the Code has 
occurred. At the second stage the Ombudsman considers whether an 
investigation or a referral to a standards committee or the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales is required in the public interest. This involves the 
consideration of a number of public interest factors such as: whether the 
member has deliberately sought a personal gain at the public’s expense 
for themselves or others, misused a position of trust, whether an 
investigation is required to maintain public confidence in elected members 
and whether an investigation is proportionate in the circumstances. 

 
3.2 Members will note below the summary of anonymised complaints made 

against Members and submitted to the Ombudsman for the period 1st April 
2020 – 31st March 2021: 

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 33

Agendwm 5



Date 
Complaint 

Received by 
the 

Ombudsman 

Body & Cllr 
  

Nature of Complaint Ombudsman 
Investigation 

Yes/No 

 

9/4/20 Rhondda 
Cynon Taf CBC 
(Councillor) 

Mrs H complained Cllr F made comments in response 
to a post and discussion on her personal Facebook 
account in April 2020. They were unhappy that Cllr F 
made personal reference to their political viewpoint and 
personality traits and therefore failed to show her 
respect. They were concerned that the comments could 
be misinterpreted and may have a negative impact on 
relationships with friends and business colleagues 
where they were based and also Cllr F had not acted 
with cultural sensitivity. In particular the comments 
amounted to a breach of the following paragraphs of 
the Code:-  
 
• 4(b) – [Members] must show respect and 
consideration for others  
• 4(c) – [Members] must not use bullying behaviour or 
harass any person including other councillors, council 
officers or members of the public.  
• 6(1)(a) – [Members] must not conduct oneself in a 
manner which could reasonable be regarded as 
bringing the office of member or [the council] into 
disrepute at any time.  
 
Ombudsman confirmed that when assessing complaints 
of this nature it is necessary to consider the specific 
nature of the complaints made against the member 
complained about in the context of the duties and 
obligations placed on him/her by the Code.  
 
Ombudsman stated he has limited investigative 
resources and must decide which complaints should be 
investigated after considering the individual merits of 
each case. In exercising that discretion the 
Investigating Officer considered both the nature of the 
complaint made and whether the prospect of achieving 
a worthwhile outcome was sufficient to justify an 
investigation.  
 
It was concluded that having considered the information 
provided, it appears that at the time of the conduct Cllr 
F was not acting as a councillor but as a private 
individual. The Code of Conduct usually only applies 
when a member of a council is performing functions as 
a councillor or seeking in some way to rely upon their 
status as a councillor. The officer did not consider that 
Paragraphs 4(b) and 4(c) were applicable in relation to 
the soc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held virtually on Friday, 24 September 
2021 at 10.00 am. 

 
 Standards Committee Members in attendance:- 

  
Mr M Jehu (Chair) 

Councillor M Forey 
Councillor E Webster 
Mr J. Thomas 

Community Councillor R. Butler Mr D. Bowen 
Community Councillor C. Willis      

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
  
 
 

22   WELCOME  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Committee Members, Officers and Observers to the 
virtual meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 

 

23   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor R. Butler 
declared the following personal interest in Item 4 and 5 of the agenda ‘I 
am a Community Councillor for Llantwit Fardre Community Council, which 
is referenced throughout the report. I will not take part in this item but will 
remain in the meeting whilst the items are being discussed’. 
 

 

24   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 19th March 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting, subject to it being noted that Mr M 
Jehu MBE name was omitted from the minutes as being in attendance. 
 

 

25   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Page 4 of the minutes – In response to a query raised in relation to Code 
of Conduct training for Community Councillors and if they are to receive 
separate guidelines, the Monitoring officer report that this would be 
included as part of the wider review being undertaken by Welsh 
Government. 
 

 



 

 
Page 6 – The Monitoring officer reported that the new Ombudsman Code 
of Conduct Guidance has now been finalised and published and will be 
circulated to all Members shortly. The Monitoring Officer also advised 
Members that the outcome of Welsh Government’s review into the Ethical 
Standards Framework in Wales was yet to be published and Committee 
would be kept updated as it develops.  
 

26   Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided Members with the Standards 
Committee’s Work Programme and the proposed items for consideration 
by the Standards Committee during the Municipal Year 2021-2022. 
 
The Committee were reminded of the Standards Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, which set out the remit of the Committee to monitor, review 
and advise on matters relating to the Ethical code; Members Code of 
Conduct and associated matters of governance and probity. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 2 of the report, where the 
draft Work Programme for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-
2022 was detailed. The Work Programme sought to reflect the ongoing 
priorities, standard reports and the frequency of reporting for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
Following discussions, the Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To adopt the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year subject to any matters that arise during 
the year being able to be considered as necessary. 

 

 

27   Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Code of Conduct Casebook  
 

 

 In his report, the Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with Code of 
Conduct Casebook (Issue 24) produced by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales. 
 
Members noted that the casebook used to be published on a quarterly 
basis however, the most recent casebook reflects matters pertaining to 
the whole of the 2020 calendar year and the casebooks appear as though 
they will now be published annually.  
 
Reference was made to a complaint concerning Llantwit Fardre 
Community Council again a matter previously discussed by the 
Committee. By way of an update the Chair has discussed with the 
Monitoring officer the possibility of a follow up visit and arrangements will 
be made with the Clerk in that respect.  
 
The Monitoring officer informed Members that the Adjudication Panel is 
already processing six referrals in this financial year which suggests there 
is a worrying trend for cases which are investigated by the Ombudsman 

 



 

and a potential breach found to be of such seriousness they warrant 
referral to the Adjudication Panel for Wales, to which five of those six 
complaints involve allegations that the member brought their Council or 
office into disrepute. 
 
Following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED:  

1. To note the information contained within the report.  
2. To note they will receive the casebook annually. 

 
(Note: Having previously declared an interest (Minute No. 4), Community 
Councillor R. Butler did not participate in this item.) 
 

28   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - SUMMARY OF 
COMPLAINTS 2020-2021  
 

 

 The Monitoring officer provided Members with a summary of complaints 
made against Members and submitted to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (the ‘Ombudsman’) for the period 1st April 2020 – 
31st March 2021. 
 
Members noted the summary of anonymised complaints made against 
Members and submitted to the Ombudsman for the period 1st April 2020 – 
31st March 2021 contained within the report. 

 
Members were reminded in determining whether to investigate a breach 
of the Code of Conduct, the Ombudsman initially applies a two-stage test. 
At the first stage, he will aim to establish whether there is direct evidence 
that a breach of the Code has occurred. At the second stage the 
Ombudsman considers whether an investigation or a referral to a 
standards committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales is required in 
the public interest, which involves the consideration of a number of public 
interest factors such as: whether the member has deliberately sought a 
personal gain at the public’s expense for themselves or others, misused a 
position of trust, whether an investigation is required to maintain public 
confidence in elected members and whether an investigation is 
proportionate in the circumstances. 
   
Members were provided with detail on each complaint whilst ensuring 
anonymity is retained. 

 
Members found the Ombudsman’s comments and conclusions on each 
matter helpful to understand how they approach dealing with a complaint.  

 
The Monitoring officer outlined to Members a comment made by the 
Ombudsman whereby he stated that he has limited investigative 
resources and must decide which complaints should be investigated after 
considering the individual merits of each case. In exercising that 
discretion, the Investigating Officer considered both the nature of the 
complaint made and whether the prospect of achieving a worthwhile 
outcome was sufficient to justify an investigation.  

 



 

 
It is therefore noted this is a common theme throughout the complaints 
that the Ombudsman will only investigate where they consider a 
standards committee is highly likely to impose a sanction by way of a 
suspension.  

 
The Monitoring officer draw Members ‘attention to the fact there were 9 
complaints made against County Borough Members compared to zero 
complaints in the previous reporting period, none of which reached the 
investigation stage. 3 of the complaints related to the same member and 
incident.  

 
An observation was made by the Chair to Committee to shorten reporting 
periods so that Members receive information quarterly to better identify 
any common themes/trends coming through in the complaints, to which 
they agreed they were happy with. 
 
Following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the information contained within the report 
2. To receive the summary of complaints report on a quarterly basis to 
coincide with Committee meetings  
 

29   Urgent Business  
 

 

 Members queried whether future meetings of this Committee were able to 
be held face-to-face as restrictions surrounding the pandemic have been 
lifted in Wales.  
 
In response, the Monitoring officer replied that future meetings can now 
be held in the Council Chamber as this has been fully renovated and is 
well equipped with the ability to operate through a hybrid approach, which 
will give the Committee Members the option to attend meetings virtually or 
face-to-face as they see fit. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 10.43 am MR. M. JEHU 
CHAIR. 

 
 


